
TRUCKS INVOLVED IN FATAL ACCIDENTS 
FACTBOOK 1999 

Anne Matteson 

Daniel Blower 

October 2001 

Center for National Truck Statistics 

The University of Michigan 
Transportation Research Institute 
Ann Arbor, Michigan 481 09-21 50 



The research reported herein was conducted under the general 
research funds provided by the Federal Motor Carrier Safety 
Administration and the Affiliates Program for the Center for 
National Truck Statistics. The opinions, findings, and conclusions 
expressed in this publication are those of the authors and not 
necessarily those of the U,S. Department of Transportation, the 
Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration, or the sponsors of 
the Affiliates Program. 



Technical Report Docurnentatlon Page 

I 1. Reoort No. 1 2. Government Accession No. 1 3. Recipients Catalog No. -1 
UMTRI-2001-41 
4. T~tie and Subtitle 

Trucks Involved in Fatal Accidents Factbook, 1999 
5. Report Date 

October 2001 
6. Performing Organization Code 

7. Authors 

Anne Matteson, Daniel Blower 
9. Performing Organization Name and Address 

I 
15. Supplementary Notes 

Funds provided by: Federal Motor Carrier Safety Adminstration 
Washington DC 20590; and, 

8. Performing Organization Report No. 

UMTRI-2001-41 
10. Work Unit No. 

Transportation Research Institute 
2901 Baxter Road 

University of Michigan 
Ann Arbor, Michigan 481 09-2150 
12. Sponsonng Agency Name and Address 

Affiliates Program, Center for National Truck Statistics 
16. Abstract 

080266 

11. Contract or Grant No. 

DTFH61-96-C-00038 

13. Type of Report and Per~od Covered 

Special report 
14. Sponsoring Agency Code 

This document presents aggregate statistics on trucks involved in traffic accidents in 1999. The 
statistics are derived from the Trucks Involved in Fatal Accidents (TIFA) file, compiled by the 
University of Michigan Transportation Research Institute. The TlFA database provides 
coverage of all medium and heavy trucks recorded in the Fatality Analysis Reporting System 
(FARS) file. TlFA combines vehicle, accident, and occupant records from FARS with 
information about the physical configuration and operating authority of the truck from the TlFA 
survey. 

17. Key Words 

Trucks, medium trucks, heavy trucks, 
accident statistics, fatal accident data 

18. Distlibution Statement 

Unlimited 

19. Security Classification (of this report) 

Unclassified 
Reproduction of completed page authorized 

20. Security Classification (of this page) 

Unclassified 
21. No. of Pages 

106 
22. Price 



APPROXIMATE CONVERSIONS TO SI UNITS APPROXIMATE CONVERSIONS FROM SI UNITS 
Symbol When You Know Multiply By To Find Symbol Symbol When You Know Multiply By To Find Symbol 

11 LENGTH 11 LENGTH 
inches 

in 
ft feet 
~d yards 
mi miles 

25.4 millimeters mm I mm millimeters 

0.305 meters m 
0.914 meters m 
1.61 kilometers km 

AREA 
in2 square inches 645.2 square millimeters mm2 
f f  square feet 0.093 square meters m2 
yd2 square yards 0.836 square meters m2 
ac acres 0.405 hectares ha 
mi2 square miles 2.59 square kilometers km2 

m meters 
m meters 
km kilometers 

0.039 inches in 

3.28 feet 
1.09 yards 
0.621 miles 

AREA 
mm2 square millimeters 0.001 6 square inches in2 
m2 square meters 10.764 square feet ft2 
m2 square meters 1.195 square yards 
ha hectares 2.47 acres ac 

yd2 

km2 square kilometers 0.386 square miles mi2 

fl oz fluid ounces 29.57 milliliters mL 
gal gallons 3.785 liters L 
ft3 cubic feet 0.028 cubic meters m3 
yd3 cubic yards 0.765 cubic meters m3 
NOTE: Volumes greater than 1000 L shall be shown in m3. 

11 VOLUME 

MASS 
oz ounces 28.35 grams 9 
Ib pounds 0.454 kilograms kg 
T short tons (2000 Ib) 0.907 megagrams Mg 

(or "metric ton") (or "t") 

TEMPERATURE (exact) 
" F Fahrenheit 5(F-32)/9 Celcius "C 

temperature or (F-32)11.8 temperature 

11 
m L milliliters 0.034 fluid ounces fl oz 
L liters 0.264 gallons gal 
m3 cubic meters 35.71 cubic feet ft3 
m3 cubic meters 1.307 cubic yards yd3 

VOLUME 

MASS 
g grams 0.035 ounces oz 
kg kilograms 2.202 pounds Ib 
Mg megagrams 1.103 short tons T 
(or "f') (or "metric ton") (2000 Ib) 

TEMPERATURE (exact) 
' C Celcius 1.8C + 32 Fahrenheit " F 

temperature temperature 

11 ILLUMINATION 11 ILLUMINATION 

II foot-candles 10.76 lux Ix lux 
foot-Lamberts 3.426 candelalm2 cd/m2 cd/m2 candela/m2 

0.0929 foot-candles fc 
0.291 9 foot-lamberts fl 

11 FORCE and PRESSURE or STRESS 11 FORCE and PRESSURE or STRESS 
11 Ibf poundforce 4.45 newtons N I lbflin2 

poundforce per 6.89 kilopascals kpa 
square inch 

N newtons 
kPa kilopascals 

0.225 poundforce Ibf 
0.145 poundforce per I bf/in2 

square inch 
I' 

* SI is the symbol for the International System of Units. Appropriate (Revised September 1993) 
rounding should be made to comply with Sedion 4 of ASTM E380. 



Acknowledqments 

The data documented in this report are the product of the dedicated efforts of many people. The 
project originated under the direction of Ken Campbell and Oliver Carsten. Raymond Masters, 
Leslie Pettis, Robert Pichler, Christine Schmidt, and many interviewers and editors made the 
accuracy of the data a matter of personal pride. The project would not have been possible 
without the willing cooperation of thousands of truck owners, operators, and police officers 
across the country. 

The TlFA Survey is conducted by the Center for National Truck Statistics at the University of 
Michigan Transportation Research Institute. Support is provided by the Federal Motor Carrier 
Safety Administration, the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration's National Ceriter for 
Statistics and Analysis, and the Bureau of Transportation Statistics. Support is also provided by 
the Affiliates Program for the CNTS. Current members are the American Trucking Associations, 
Inc.; Freightliner Corporation; the Owner-Operator Independent Drivers Association, Inc.; 
International Truck and Engine Corporation; and National Seating. 





Table of contents 

.................................................................................................................................. Figures ix 

Tables ...................... ... ...... .. ....................................... ................................................. 
..................................................................................................... Introduction ............... .. 1 

Report overview ....................................................................................................................... 

..................................................................................................................... Trends. 1995-1999 3 

................................................................................... Annual fatal involvements ........ .... 5 

Annual fatalities ..................................................................................................................... I I 

. . Accident condrtrons ........ ... ...... .. .................................................................................... 13 

........................................................................................................ Geographic distributions 15 

........................................................................................................... Temporal distributions 18 

............................................................. Environmental distributions .............................. .. 20 

................................................................................ Roadway distributions ................. ..... 22 

.............................................................................................................. Accident description 25 

.......................................................................................................... Vehicle .............. ... 2 9  

................................................................................ .............................................. Driver ... 3 9  

.............................................................. .................. .... Straight trucks .......... .... 49 

...... ................................................................................................................. Configuration ,. -51 

............................................................................................................................ Vehicle use 54 

........................................................................................................... Accident description 56 

........................................................................................................................... Tractors 5 9  

Configuration ......................................................................................................................... 61 

Vehicle use ............................................................................................................................ 72 

Accident description ........................................................................................................... -74 

Longer combination vehicles .............................................................................................. 79 

Index ........................................................................................................................................ 87 

vii 





Figures 

Figure 2-1: Fatal Truck Involvements by State. TlFA 1999 ....................................................... 15 

Figure 2-2: Fatal Truck Involvements by State - Straight Trucks Only, TIFA 1999 .................... 15 

Figure 2-3: Fatal Truck Involvements by State - Tractor-semitrailers Only, TlFA 1999 ............. 16 

Figure 2-4: Fatal Truck Involvements by State - Doubles Only, TIFA 1999 .............................. 16 

Figure 7-1: Fatal LCV lnvolvements by State, TlFA 1999 ...................... ... .......................... 82 





Tables 

Trends. 1995-1 999 

Table 1-1 Fatal Truck Involvements by Year and Truck Configuration. TlFA 1995-1 999 ............. 5 

Table 1-2 Fatal Truck Involvements by Year and All Truck Configurations. TlFA 1995-1999 ...... 6 

Table 1-3 Fatal Truck Involvements by Year and State. TlFA 1995-1 999 ................... ... ..... 7 

Table 1-4 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Year and State . Straight Trucks Only. TlFA 1995-1 999 
........................................................................................................................................... -8 

Table 1-5 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Year and State . Tractor-semitrailers Only. TlFA 1995- 
1999 ................................................................................................................................... 9 

Table 1-6 Fatal Truck Involvements by Year and State . Doubles Only. TlFA 1995-1 999 ........ 10 

Table 1-7 Fatalities in Truck Involvements by Year and Person Type. TlFA 1995-1 999 ............ 11 

Accident conditions 

Table 2-1 Fatal Truck Involvements by State and Truck Configuration. TIFA 1999 ................... 17 

................. Table 2-2 Fatal Truck Involvements by Month and Truck Configuration. TlFA 1999 18 

....... Table 2-3 Fatal Truck Involvements by Day of Week and Truck Configuration. TlFA 1999 18 

............ Table 2-4 Fatal Truck Involvements by Day Type and Truck Configuration. TlFA 1999 18 

Table 2-5 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Time of Accident and Truck Configuration. TlFA 
1999 .................................................................................................................................. 19 

Table 2-6 Fatal Truck Involvements by Time of Accident and Day Type. TIFA 1999 ................. 20 

Table 2-7 Fatal Truck Involvements by Land Use and Truck Configuration. TlFA 1999 ............ 20 

Table 2-8 Fatal Truck Involvements by Light Condition and Truck Configuration. TlFA 1999 ... 21 

Table 2-9 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Roadway Surface Condition and Truck Configurat.ion. 
TlFA 1999 ........................................................................................................................... 21 

Table 2-10 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Weather Condition and Truck Configuration. TlFA 1999 
.............................................................................................................. ...................... .. 21 



Table 2-1 1 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Roadway Function Class and Truck Configuration, 
TI FA 1999.. ....................................................................................................................... .22 

Table 2-12 Fatal Truck Involvements by Route Signing and Truck Configuration, TlFA 1999 ... 22 

Table 2-13 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Relation to Junction and Truck Configuration, TlFA 
1999 ................................................................................................................................ -23 

Table 2-14 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Number of Travel Lanes and Truck Configuration, TlFA 
1999 ................................................................................................................................ ..23 

Table 2-1 5 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Trafficway Flow and Truck Configuration, TlFA 1999 -24 

Table 2-16 Fatal Truck Involvements by Speed Limit and Truck Configuration, TlFA 1999 ....... 24 

Table 2-17 Fatal Truck Involvements by Accident Type and Truck Configuration, TlFA 1999 ... 25 

Table 2-18 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by First Harmful Event and Truck Configuration, TlFA 
1999 .................................................................................................................................. 26 

Table 2-19 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Vehicle Role in Accident and Truck Configuration, TlFA 
1999 ............................................................................................................................... ,,27 

Table 2-20 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Manner of Collision and Truck Configuration, TlFA 
1999 ................................................................................................................................. -27 

..... Table 2-21 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Rollover Status and Truck Configuration, TlFA 1999 
...................... ... ........................................................................................................... 27 

.... Table 2-22 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Jackknife Status and Truck Configuration, TlFA 1999 
-27 ......................................................................................................................................... 

.... Table 2-23 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Fire Occurrence and Truck Configuration, TlFA 1999 
.......................................................................................................................................... 28 

Table 2-24 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Cargo Spillage and Truck Configuration, TlFA 1999 ..28 

Vehicle 

...... .................... Table 3-1 Fatal Truck Involvements by Truck Configuration, TlFA 1999 ... 31 

Table 3-2 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Cargo Body Style and Truck Configuration, TlFA 1999 
......................................................................................................................................... .32 

..... Table 3-3 Fatal Truck Involvements by Type of Cargo and Truck Configuration, TlFA 1999 32 

............ Table 3-4 Fatal Truck Involvements by Cab Style and Truck Configuration, TlFA 1999 33 

Table 3-5 Fatal Truck Involvements by Cab Style and Power Unit Model Year, TlFA 1999 ....... 33 



Table 3-6 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Power Unit Model Year and Truck Configuration. T'IFA 
1999 ..................... ,.. .................................................................................................... -34 

Table 3-7 Fatal Truck Involvements by Truck Length and Truck Configuration, TlFA 1999 ....... 35 

Table 3-8 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Gross Combination Weight and Truck Configuratioln. 
TIFA 1999 .......................................................................................................................... 36 

Table 3-9 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Gross Vehicle Weight Rating and Truck Configuration. 
TIFA 1999 .......................................................................................................................... 36 

Table 3-10 Fatal Truck Involvements by Carrier Type and Truck Configuration, TIFA 199!3 ..... 37 

Table 3-1 1 Fatal Truck Involvements by Trip Type and Truck Configuration, TlFA 1999 .......... 37 

Driver 

Table 4-1 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Driver Drinking Status and Truck Configuration,.TIFA 
1999 .................... .... ........................................... ... ..................................................... 41 

Table 4-2 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Driver Drug Use and Truck Configuration. TlFA 1999 .. 41 

.......... Table 4-3 Fatal Truck Involvements by Driver Age and Truck Configuration. TlFA 1999 -41 

Table 4-4 Fatal Truck Involvements by Driver Sex and Truck Configuration. TlFA 1999 ........... 42 

Table 4-5 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Driver Restraint Use and Truck Configuration, TlFA 1999 
-42 ......................................................................................................................................... 

Table 4-6 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Driver Injury Severity and Truck Configuration. TlFA 
1999 .......................... .. ....................................... ... ................................................... -42 

Table 4-7 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Driver Injury Severity and Rollover. Fire. Ejection Status. 
TlFA 1999 .......................................................................................................................... 43 

Table 4-8 Fatal Truck Involvements by Driver Extrication and Truck Configuration, TlFA 1999 .... 
43 .......................................................................................................................................... 

Table 4-9 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Reported Hours Driven and Truck Configuration, 'TIFA 
1999 .............................................................................................................................. -43 

Table 4-10 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Number of Previous Accidents and Truck Configuration, 
TI FA 1 999 ......................................................................................................................... -44 

Table 4-1 1 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Number of Previous Suspensions and Truck 
Configuration. TlFA 1999 .................................................................................................. -44 



Table 4-1 2 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Number of Previous Speeding Convictions and Truck 
................................................................................................... Configuration, TlFA 1999 45 

Table 4-13 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Previous Other Moving Convictions and Truck 
Configuration, TlFA 1999 .................................................................................................. .45 

Table 4-14 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by License Class Compliance and Truck Configuration, 
TI FA 1 999 ......................................................................................................................... .46 

Table 4-1 5 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by CDL License Status and Truck Configuration, TlFA 
1999 ............................................................................................................................... ,46 

Table 4-16 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by License Endorsements and Truck Configuration, TlFA 
1999 ................................................................................................................................. .46 

Table 4-1 7 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Driver-related Factors and Truck Configuration, TlFA 
1999 ................................................................................................................................. -47 

Straight trucks 

................................... Table 5-1 Fatal Truck Involvements by Truck Configuration, TlFA 1999 51 

Table 5-2 Fatal Truck Involvements by Cargo Body Style - Straight Trucks, TlFA 1999 ........... 51 

Table 5-3 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Gross Vehicle Weight Rating and Cargo Body Style - 
Straight Trucks, TIFA 1999 .............................................................................................. ..52 

Table 5-4 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Gross Combination Weight and Cargo Body Style - 
Straight Trucks, TlFA 1999 .................... .. .. ... .......................................................... -52 

Table 5-5 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Cargo Type and Cargo Body Style - Straight Trucks, 
TI FA 1999. ......................................................................................................................... 53 

Table 5-6 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Axle Combinations - Straight Truck Configurations, TlFA 
1 999 ............................. .. ............................................................................................... .54 

Table 5-7 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Carrier Type and Cargo Body Style - Straight Trucks, 
TlFA 1999 .......................................................................................................................... 54 

Table 5-8 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Trip Type and Cargo Body Style - Straight Trucks, TlFA 
1999 ................................................................................................................................. -55 

Table 5-9 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Route Signing and Cargo Body Style - Straight Trucks, 
TlFA 1999 ....................................................................................................................... ,.,55 

Table 5-10 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Land Use and Cargo Body Style - Straight Trucks, 
TI FA 1999.. ....................................................................................................................... .55 



Table 5-1 1 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Light Condition and Cargo Body Style - Straight 
............................................................................................................. Trucks, TlFA 1999 56 

Table 5-1 2 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Accident Type and Driver lnjury Severity - Straight 
........................................................................................................... Trucks, TIFA 1999 -56 

Table 5-13 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Manner of Collision and Cargo Body Style - Straight 
............................................................................................................. Trucks, TI FA 1999 -57 

Table 5-14 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Driver lnjury Severity and Cargo Body Style - Straight 
............................................................... Trucks, TlFA 1999 57 

Table 5-15 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Driver Injury Severity and Rollover, Fire, Ejection Status 
- Straight Trucks, TlFA 1999 .................... .. ............................................................... -57 

Tractors 

Table 6-1 Fatal Truck Involvements by Tractor Configuration, TlFA 1999 ................................. 61 

Table 6-2 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Cargo Body Style and Truck Configuration - Tractor 
Combinations, TlFA 1999 .................... .... ................................................................. 62 

Table 6-3 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Cargo Type and Truck Configuration - Tractor 
Combinations, TlFA 1999 .................................................................................................. 63 

Table 6-4 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Cargo Type and Cargo Body Style - Tractor 
Combinations, TlFA 1999 .................................................................................................. 64 

Table 6-5 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Cargo Type and Cargo Body Style Groups - Tractor 
Combinations, TlFA 1999 ....................... .... ............................................................... -65 

Table 6-6 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Gross Vehicle Weight Rating and Truck Configur~~tion - 
Tractor Combinations, TlFA 1999 .................................................................................. 65 

Table 6-7 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Gross Vehicle Weight Rating and Cargo Body Style - 
Tractor Combinations, TlFA 1999 .................................................................................... 66 

Table 6-8 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Gross Combination Weight and Truck Configuration - 
Tractor Combinations, TlFA 1999 .................................... ,... ............................................... 66 

Table 6-9 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Gross Combination Weight and Cargo Body Style - 
.................. Tractor-semitrailers, TlFA 1999 ..... ......................................................... .67 

Table 6-10 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Gross Combination Weight and Cargo Body Style - 
Doubles, TlFA 1999 ........................................................................................................... 68 

Table 6-1 1 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Empty Combination Weight and Truck Configuration - 
Tractor Combinations, TlFA 1999 .................................................................................... 69 



Table 6-12 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Empty Combination Weight and Cargo Body Style - 
Tractor-semitrailers, TIFA 1999 ...................................... ...... .... ..... .. .................................. 69 

Table 6-13 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Empty Combination Weight and Cargo Body Style - 
Doubles, TlFA 1999 ........................................................................................................... 70 

Table 6-14A Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Axle Combinations - Tractors, No Trailers, TlFA 
1999 ...... ... ....... .............. ..... ..... ... ........... ..... ......,..,.., ,.......... ,...,...... . ,.. ... .................... 70 

Table 6-148 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Axle Combinations - Tractor-semitrailers, TlFA 1999 
.................,. ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , . , . ,m...m... . . . . . . . , . , . . , , . . .mn... . . . . . . . . . . . . , . . .s.. . , . . . . . . . , . , . , . . .  71 

Table 6-14C Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Axle Combinations - Doubles, TlFA 1999 ............... 71 

Table 6-15 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Carrier Type and Truck Configuration - Tractor 
Combinations, TlFA 1999 .. ..... ... ... . ... ... . .. . .. , . , . .m. .a  ,................ ....,...,....,. ,... .. , ... .................... 72 

Table 6-16 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Carrier Type and Cargo Body Style - Tractor 
Combinations, TlFA 1999 ... .... .......... ..... ........., .., ,.,...,..... ....... .... ............................. ..72 

Table 6-17 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Trip Type and Cargo Body Style - Tractor 
Combinations, TlFA 1999 . . ... . . .. . .. . . .. . .. . ... , . . , . .. , , . . . . . . . . . . . , , . .. , . .. , . . ,. . . . . . . . . . . .. . . ... . .. . .. . . . . .. .. . .. . . . , , . .72 

Table 6-18 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Route Signing and Cargo Body Style - Tractor 
Combinations, TlFA 1999 ............ ....... , ....,., ,., ,....,. ........,... ..., .. ,.., ,...,....,. ..................... ....... 73 

Table 6-19 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Land Use and Cargo Body Style - Tractor 
Combinations, TlFA 1999 .. ... . ... .... . .. .... ,.. ,.. ,...,..,....... ........ ................, , ... ,.., ...,... ...,....,........ 73 

Table 6-20 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Light Condition and Cargo Body Style - Tractor 
Combinations, TlFA 1999 . .... ...... . ......... .. ...... .... .............. ....... ........... ... ......................... 73 

Table 6-21 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Manner of Collision and Cargo Body Style - Tractor 
Combinations, TlFA 1999 ........ ...... ............ .. .......... ... ............ ....................... ......... .... .... ..74 

Table 6-22 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Accident Type and Driver lnjury Severity - Tractor 
Combinations, TlFA 1999 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , . . , . . , , . . . . .n~. . . . . . . . . . . . , . . . . , . . . , . .m. . . ,m. .~m.. .m. .m.. . . . . . . . . . . , . .m, , .  74 

Table 6-23 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Driver Injury Severity and Cargo Body Style - Tractor 
Combinations, TlFA 1999 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , .m,.m.,. . . ,m... . , . . . . , . . . . . . , . . . ,m...mm.m..a.. . . . . . . . , . . . , , .  75 

Table 6-24 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Driver Injury Severity and Rollover, Fire, Ejection Status 
- Tractor Combinations, TI FA 1999 ...... .. . .. . .. . . . . . . . . . , , . , , , , , , , , , , , , , -,  .. , ,. , ,. . , , , , , ,, , , ,, , , . . . . . . , ,. . .. . .. . . .. 75 

Table 6-25 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Rollover Status and Gross Combination Weight - 
Tractor-semitrailers, TlFA 1999 .... .......... ..... ... ............. .................. ....,. ......................... 76 



Table 6-26 Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Jackknife Status and Gross Combination Weight . 
......................................................................................... Tractor.semitrailers. TlFA 1999 77 

Longer combination vehicles 

Table 7-1 Fatal Truck lnvolvements of LCVs and "STAA Doubles" by Configuration. TlFA 1999 
.......................................................................................................................................... 81 

Table 7-2 Fatal Truck lnvolvements of LCVs and "STAA Doubles" by Year. TlFA 1995-19!99 .. 81 

Table 7-3 Fatal Truck Involvements for Common LCV Types. TlFA 1999 .................................. 82 

Table 7-4 Fatal Truck Involvements by State and LCV Type. TlFA 1999 .................................. 83 

Table 7-5 Fatal Truck lnvolvements and Fatalities for Selected Combination Types. 
TIFA 1999 ......................................................................................................... 83 

Table 7-6 Fatal Truck Involvements by Total Length and LCV Type. TlFA 1999 ....................... 84 

. .... Table 7-7 Fatal Truck Involvements by Gross Combination Weight and LCV Type TIFA 1999 
......................................................................................................................................... -84 

............... Table 7-8 Fatal Truck Involvements by Cargo Body Style and LCV Type. TlFA 1999 85 

Table 7-9 Fatal Truck Involvements by Type of Cargo and LCV Type. TlFA 1999 .................... 85 

Table 7-1 0 Fatal Truck Involvements by Road Class and LCV Type. TlFA 1999 ...................... 85 

Table 7-1 1 Fatal Truck Involvements by Carrier Type and LCV Type. TlFA 1999 ..................... 86 

Table 7-12 Fatal Truck Involvements by First Harmful Event and LCV Type. TlFA 1999 .......... 86 





Introduction 

This report, Trucks lnvolved in Fatal Accidents Factbook, 1999, provides descriptive st'atistics 
about medium and heavy trucks involved in fatal accidents. The data come from the Trucks 
Involved in Fatal Accidents (TIFA) survey program of the Center for National Truck Statistics 
(CNTS) at the University of Michigan Transportation Research Institute (UMTRI). All rec'ords in 
the TlFA file are for trucks with a Gross Vehicle Weight Rating (GWVR) over 10,000 pounds. 

The TlFA file is produced annually from a survey of truck records extracted from the IFatality 
Analysis Reporting System (FARS) file, compiled by the National Center for Statistics and 
Analysis at the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration. Accident, vehicle, and driver 
records that appear to involve a medium or heavy truck are selected from the FARS file. Police 
reports for each accident represented are requested from the appropriate states. The 19919 TlFA 
file is a census file, meaning there is one record for each of the 5,233 medium and heavy trucks 
involved in a fatal accident that year. 

Trained and experienced interviewers contact individuals knowledgeable about the truck, 
including drivers, safety officers, police officers, emergency personnel, and witnesses. The 
interviewers verify that the vehicle is a truck and then collect information about the truck, truck 
driver, and the motor carrier that operated the truck. The interview produces a detailed 
description of the physical configuration of the truck, the operating authority of the truck, and the 
trip the truck was on at the time of the accident. Editors review each case to ensure accuracy 
and consistency. 

The TlFA file combines the detailed physical description of the vehicle from the TlFA survey 
with matching accident, driver, and vehicle data from the FARS file. Almost all varia~bles in 
FARS describing the accident, vehicle, and driver are included in the TlFA file. No FARS data is 
altered or corrected. The TlFA variables supplement the FARS data with extensive detail on the 
truck, including cab style; weights, lengths, and axle counts for each unit in the truck 
configuration; cargo body, cargo type, and cargo weight for each unit; truck operating authority; 
type of trip; hours driving; and the truck's role in the accident. The methodology, as well as a 
complete list of variables and data in the TlFA survey, is fully documented in Trucks Invc~lved in 
Fatal Accidents Codebook, 1999. 

Report overview 

This report consists of seven sections. The "Trends" section provides data on fatalities and fatal 
accident involvements from 1995 through 1999. The "Accident conditions" section provides 
information about the accidents the trucks were involved in, including distributions of truck fatal 
involvements across states, and information about the weather, road type, and roadway 
condition at the time of the accident. The "Vehicle" section includes information about truck 
configuration, cargo body type and cargo carried, and the weights, lengths, and axle counts of 



Paae 2 TlFA FACTBOOK. 1999 

the trucks. The "Driver" section includes information about truck driver injury, licensing, previous 
driving record, age, sex, and other driver characteristics. The "Straight trucks" section focuses 
on the characteristics of straight trucks, providing more detail about truck configuration, accident 
environment, and the truck's role in the accident. The "Tractors" section provides similar data on 
tractor combinations involved in fatal accidents. Finally, the "Longer combination vehicles" 
section summarizes data on longer combination trucks involved in a fatal accident. 

Virtually all tables present counts of involvements; that is, counts of the trucks involved in a fatal 
accident by various factors and conditions of interest. 



Trends, 7995-1999 

This section contains tables displaying trends in truck involvements in fatal traffic accidents and 
in the number of persons killed in those accidents. The trends are presented by truck 
configuration, state, and person type. The truck configurations include straight trucks vvith no 
trailers, straight trucks pulling a single trailer, bobtails (tractors with no trailers), tractors with one 
semitrailer, tractors with two trailers (doubles), and all other truck configurations. The "other 
combinations" includes both straight truck and tractor configurations that do not fit into any of 
the previous categories. 

An average of about 5,000 trucks are involved in a fatal traffic accident each year. 

Tractors pulling one semitrailer are the most common truck configuration, accounting for 
about 60% of all trucks involved in a fatal accident. 

Texas, California, and Florida had the greatest number of truck involvements over the period 
1995 to 1999. 

The number of persons killed in accidents involving a truck increased from 5,091 in '1995 to 
5,696 in 1999. 

The number of truck drivers killed in traffic accidents increased from 658 in 1998 to 698 in 
1999. 

About 375 pedestrians and 75 bicyclists are killed each year in traffic accidents ir~volving 
trucks. 

The following abbreviations are used in this chapter: 

Abbreviation 
Strt 
Trac 
Trlrs 
CombslOth combs 
Semi 
Unk 
Occ 

Definition 
Straight truck 
Tractor 
Trailers 
Combinationslother combinations 
Semitrailer 
Unknown 
Occupant 



Page 4 TlFA FACTBOOK, 1999 



Trends, 1995-1 999 ,Page 5 

Annual fatal involvements 

Table 1-1 
Fatal Truck Involvements by Year and Truck Configuration 

TlFA 1995-1999 

Accident 
year 
1995 
1996 
1997 
1998 
1999 
Total 

Bobtail 
No. 

135 
164 
134 
135 
130 
698 

Str! 
truck 
No. 
1346 
1377 
1397 
1420 
1483 
7023 

Strtll 
trailer 
No. 

160 
192 
202 
210 
224 
988 

Tracll 
semi 
No. 
2667 
2943 
3020 
3094 
3159 

14883 

TracM 
trlrs 
No. 

176 
178 
216 
164 
151 
885 

Other 
combs 

No. 
34 
54 
39 
47 
36 

210 

Unk. 
No. 

113 
99 

122 
128 
50 

512 

Total 
No. 
4631 
5007 
5130 
5198 
5233 

25199 



Page 6 TIFA FACTBOOK, 1999 

Table 1-2 
Fatal Truck Involvements by Year and All Truck Configurations 

TlFA 1995-1999 



Trends, 1995-1 999 -- Page 7 

Table 1.3: Fatal Truck Involvements by Year and State, TlFA 1995-1999 



Page 8 TlFA FACTBOOK, 1999 

Table 1-4: Fatal Truck Involvements by Year and State - STRAIGHT TRUCKS ONLY, TlFA 1995-1999 

Note: Table includes all truck combinations where the power unit was a straight truck. 
* Mississippi does not provide police reports, so in most years all truck data are unknown. 



Trends, 7995-1999 Page 9 

Table 1-5: Fatal Truck Involvements by Year and State - TRACTOR-SEMITRAILERS ONLY, TlFA 1995-1999 

* Mississippi does not provide police reports, so in most years all truck data are unknown. 



Page 10 TlFA FACTBOOK, 1999 

Table 1-6: Fatal Truck Involvements by Year and State - DOUBLES ONLY, TIFA 1995-1999 

* Mississippi does not provide police reports, so in most years all truck data are unknown. 



Trends, 1995-1999 F'age 11 

Annual fatalities 

Table 1-7 
Fatalities in Truck Involvements by Year and Person Type 

TlFA 1995-1999 

Passengers 
Unk occ type 
Other vehicle total 

1127 22.1 
3 0.1 

3981 78.2 
Non-motorists 

1197 22.2 
5 0.1 

4257 78.9 

In parked vehicle 
Pedestrian 
Bicyclist 
Otherlunknown 
Non-motoristtotal 

Total 

1290 23.0 
3 0.1 

4362 77.7 

11 0.2 
345 6.8 
79 1.6 
4 0.1 

439 8.6 
5091 100.0 

1255 22.3 
10 0.2 

4384 77.9 

29 0.5 
378 7.0 
65 1.2 
5 0.1 

477 8.8 
5395 100.0 

1216 21.3 
6 0.1 

4391 77.1 

18 0.3 
375 6.7 
81 1.4 
4 0.1 

478 8.5 
5615 100.0 

14 0.2 
386 6.9 
63 1.1 
3 0.1 

466 8.3 
5629 100.0 

12 0.2 
371 6.5 
71 1.2 
15 0.3 

469 8.2 
5696 100.0 



Paae 72 TlFA FACTBOOK, 1999 



Accident conditions 

This section provides statistics that describe conditions at the scene of fatal traffic accidents 
involving trucks. Tables present various accident characteristics, including the geographic 
distribution of truck involvements, temporal and environmental conditions, as well as 
distributions of collision type and the truck's role in the accident. Though the tables focus on 
accident-level characteristics, all tables show counts of trucks involved in fatal accidents, rather 
than counts of accidents. Some fatal traffic accidents include more than one truck. 

August had the greatest number of fatal involvements with 519, while January h'ad the 
fewest with 340. 

About two-thirds of fatal accident involvements occur in rural areas. 

About two-thirds of fatal accident involvements occur in daylight. 

83.6% of fatal accident involvements occur on dry roads. 

86.8% of fatal accident involvements occur in "normal" (i.e., no precipitation) weather 
conditions. 

27.9% of fatal involvements occur on state highways, 26.1% on U.S. highways, and 26.1% 
on Interstate highways. 

In 11.1% of fatal involvements, the other vehicle crossed the center line of the roisd and 
struck the truck head on. 

The following abbreviations are used in this chapter: 

/ Abbreviation 1 Definition 
1 Strt I Straight truck 
Trac 
Trlrs 
CombslOth combs 
Semi 
Ve h 
Equip 
0 p p 

'Tractor 
Trailers 
Combinations/Other combinations , 

Semitrailer 
Vehicle 
Equipment 
Opposite 



Page 14 TlFA FACTBOOK, 1999 



Accident conditions - Page 15 

Geographic distributions 

Figure 2-1: Fatal Truck Involvements by State, TlFA 1999 

Figure 2-2: Fatal Truck lnvolvements by State - STRAIGHT TRUCKS ONLY, TIFA 199!9 

Note: Mississippi does not provide police reports, so most truck data are unknown. 



Page 76 TlFA FACTBOOK, 1999 

'Involvements 

Figure 2-3: Fatal Truck lnvolvements by State - TRACTOR-SEMITRAILERS ONLY, TlFA 1999 

No. of Involvements 

Figure 2-4: Fatal Truck Involvements by State - DOUBLES ONLY, TlFA 1999 

Note: Mississippi does not provide police reports, so most truck data are unknown. 



Accident conditions Page 77 

Table 2.1: Fatal Truck Involvements by State and Truck Configuration, TlFA 1999 

* "Other combinations" includes one triple-trailer involvement in Kansas and one in Utah. 
** Mississippi does not provide police reports, so most truck data are unknown. 



Page 18 TlFA FACTBOOK, 1999 

Temporal distributions 

Table 2-2 
Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Month and Truck Configuration 

TlFA 1999 

-- 

December I116 7.8 17 7.6 12 9.2 277 8.8 13 8.6 3 8.3 9 18.0 447 8.5 
Total 1 1483 100.0 224 100.0 130 100.0 3159 100.0 151 100.0 36 100.0 50 100.0 5233 100.0 

Table 2-3 
Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Day of Week and Truck Configuration 

TlFA 1999 

Table 2-4 
Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Day Type and Truck Configuration 

TlFA 1999 

Note: Work week is defined as Monday through Friday, and weekend as Saturday and Sunday. 



Accident conditions Page 19 

Table 2-5 
Fatal Truck Involvements by Time of Accident and Truck Configuration 

TlFA 1999 



Page 20 TlFA FACTBOOK. 1999 

Table 2-6 
Fatal Truck Involvements by Time of Accident and Day Type 

TlFA 1999 

Unknown 0.0 
Total 

Note: Work week is defined as Monday through Friday, and weekend as Saturday and Sunday. 

Environmental distributions 

Table 2.7 
Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Land Use and Truck Configuration 

TlFA 1999 



Accident conditions Page 21 

Table 2.8 
Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Light Condition and Truck Configuration 

TlFA 1999 

Strt tmck I Stll i l trailer I Bobtail I Tracll semi I Tracl2 trlrs I 0th combs I Unknown No:t;ct, 1 
IUoht condition I No. Pct. I No. Pct. I No. Pct. I No. Pct. I No. Pct. I No. Pct. I No. Pct, 

Table 2-9 
Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Roadway Surface Condition and Truck Configuration 

TlFA 1999 

Unknown I 1 0.1 
Total 1 1483 100.0 

Table 2-1 0 
Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Weather Condition and Truck Configuration 

TlFA 1999 

0 0.0 
224 100.0 

0 0.0 
130 100.0 

1 0.0 
3159 100.0 

0 0.0 
151 100.0 

0 0.01 0 0.0 
36 100.01 50 100.0 

2 0.0 
5233 100.0 



Page 22 TlFA FACTBOOK, 1999 

Roadway distributions 

Table 2-1 1 
Fatal Truck Involvements by Roadway Function Class and Truck Configuration 

TlFA 1999 

Table 2-12 
Fatal Truck Involvements by Route Signing and Truck Configuration 

TlFA 1999 



Accident conditions Page 23 

Table 2-13 
Fatal Truck Involvements by Relation to Junction and Truck Configuration 

TIFA 1999 

Table 2-14 
Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Number of Travel Lanes and Truck Configuration 

TIFA 1999 



Page 24 TlFA FACTBOOK, 1999 

Table 2-1 5 
Fatal Truck Involvements by Trafficway Flow and Truck Configuration 

TlFA 1999 

Table 2-16 
Fatal Truck Involvements by Speed Limit and Truck Configuration 

TlFA 1999 

65 
70 
75 

Unknown 
Total 

140 9.4 
68 4.6 
5 0.3 

31 2.1 
1483 100.0 

34 15.2 
29 12.9 
2 0.9 
3 1.3 

224 100.0 

18 13.8 
5 3.8 
0 0.0 
1 0.8 

130 100.0 

594 18.8 
386 12.2 
94 3.0 
29 0.9 

3159 100.0 

30 19.9 
23 15.2 
6 4.0 
1 0.7 

151 100.0 

5 13.9 
5 13.9 
2 5.6 
1 2.8 

36 100.0 

6 12.0 
5 10.0 
0 0.0 
1 2.0 

50 100.0 

827 15.8 
521 10.0 
109 2.1 
67 1.3 

5233 100.0 



Accident conditions Page 25 

Accident description 

Table 2.1 7 
Fatal Truck Involvements by Accident Type and Truck Configuration 

TlFA 1999 



Page 26 TlFA FACTBOOK, 1999 

Table 2-18 
Fatal Truck Involvements by First Harmful Event and Truck Configuration 

TlFA 1999 



Accident conditions Page 27 

Table 2-19 
Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Vehicle Role in Accident and Truck Configuration 

TIFA 1999 

Unknown I 1 0.11 0 0.01 0 0.01 2 0.11 0 0.01 0 0.01 0 
Total 1 1483 100.01 224 100.01 130 100.0) 3159 100.0) 151 100.01 36 100.01 50 

Table 2-20 
Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Manner of Collision and Truck Configuration 

TIFA 1999 

Table 2-21 
Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Rollover Status and Truck Configuration 

TIFA 1999 

Table 2-22 
Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Jackknife Status and Truck Configuration 

TlFA 1999 



Page 28 TlFA FACTBOOK, 7999 

Table 2-23 
Fatal Truck involvements by Fire Occurrence and Truck Configuration 

TlFA 1999 

Table 2-24 
Fatal Truck Involvements by Cargo Spillage and Truck Configuration 

TlFA 1999 



Vehicle 

This section provides statistics that describe the physical configuration of trucks involved in a 
fatal accident in 1999. The tables cover truck configuration, cargo body and cargo type, cab 
style, truck model year, overall weight and length of the trucks, and the type of carrier that 
operated the truck. Of the 5,233 trucks involved in a fatal accident in 1999, there were 3,159 
tractor-semitrailers, 1,483 straight trucks with no trailer, 224 straight trucks pulling a trailer, 130 
bobtail tractors, and 151 tractors pulling two trailers. 

Straight trucks with no trailer represented 28.3% of all trucks involved in a fatal accident. 

Tractor-semitrailers accounted for 60.4% of the trucks. 

r Over half of the tractor-semitrailers pulled a van trailer, either a dry box van or a refrigerated 
van. 

25.0% of the straight trucks had dump bodies. The next most common straight truck: cargo 
body was a van body, with 22.5%. 

31.8% of the trucks were empty, 20.9% were carrying general freight, and 12.4Oh were 
carrying solids in bulk (gravel, soil, etc.) at the time of the accident. 

r 14 trucks were longer than 100 feet; 45 weighed more than 100,000 pounds. 

75.3% of the trucks involved in a fatal accident were Class 8, the heaviest Gross Vehicle 
Weight Rating (GWVR) class. 

r 49.3% of the trucks were operated by interstate for-hire carriers, 18.6% by interstate private 
carriers, and 16.4% by intrastate private carriers. 

37.1% of the trucks were on local trips (within 50 miles of base) when involved in the fatal 
accident. 

The following abbreviations are used in this chapter: 



Paae 30 TlFA FACTBOOK, 7999 



Vehicle Page 31 

Table 3-1 
Fatal Truck Involvements by Truck Configuration 

TlFA 1999 



Page 32 TlFA FACTBOOK, 1999 

Table 3-2 
Fatal Truck Involvements by Cargo Body Style and Truck Configuration 

TlFA 1999 

Table 3-3 
Fatal Truck Involvements by Type of Cargo and Truck Configuration 

TlFA 1999 



Vehicle Page 33 

Table 3-4 . T  

Fatal Truck Involvements by Cab Style and Truck Configuration 
TlFA f999 

Table 3-5 - 
Fatal Truck Involvements by Cab Style and Power Unit Model Year 

TlFA 1999 



Page 34 TlFA FACTBOOK. 1999 

Table 3-6 
Fatal Truck Involvements by Power Unit Model Year and Truck Configuration 

TlFA 1999 

1999 
2000 

Unknown 
Total 

147 9.9 
15 1.0 
3 0.2 

1483 100.0 

27 12.1 
2 0.9 
0 0.0 

224 100.0 

8 6.2 
4 3.1 
1 0.8 

130 100.0 

404 12.8 
87 2.8 
14 0.4 

3159 100.0 

20 13.2 
3 2.0 
0 0.0 

151 100.0 

1 2.8 
2 5.6 
0 0.0 

36 100.0 

0 0.0 
0 0.0 

48 96.0 
50 100.0 

607 11.6 
113 2.2 
66 1.3 

5233 100.0 



Vehicle Page 35 

Table 3-7 
Fatal Truck Involvements by Truck Length and Truck Configuration 

TlFA 1999 



Paae 36 TlFA FACTBOOK, 1999 

Table 3-8 
Fatal Truck Involvements by Gross Combination Weight and Truck Configuration 

TlFA 1999 

Table 3-9 
Fatal Truck Involvements by Gross Vehicle Weight Rating and Truck Configuration 

TlFA 1999 

Note: Gross Vehicle Weight Rating (GWVR) pertains to the power unit. 



Vehicle Page 37 

Table 3.10 
Fatal Truck Involvements by Carrier Type and Truck Configuration 

TlFA 1999 

Table 3.1 1 
Fatal Truck Involvements by Trip Type and Truck Configuration 

TlFA 1999 

Intrastate for-hire 
Government owned 
Daily rental 
Unknown 
Total 

165 5.2 
14 0.4 
2 0.1 

96 3.0 
3159 100.0 

165 11.1 
74 5.0 
43 2.9 

106 7.1 
1483 100.0 

17 11.3 
1 0.7 
0 0.0 
3 2.0 

151 100.0 

12 5.4 
3 1.3 

14 6.3 
20 8.9 

224 100.0 

15 11.5 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 

13 10.0 
130 100.0 

5 13.9 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
5 13.9 

36 100.0 

0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 

48 96.0 
50 100.0 

379 7.2 
92 1.8 
59 1.1 

291 5.6 
5233 100.0 



Page 38 TlFA FACTBOOK, 1999 



Driver 

This section provides statistics on the drivers of trucks involved in fatal traffic accidents. 'Tables 
cover driver age, sex, alcohol or drug use, safety belt use, driver injury, licensing, previous 
driving record, and driver factors related to the accident. 

2.2% of truck drivers involved in a fatal traffic accident had been drinking. 

r Drug use was reported for 0.5% of truck drivers in a fatal crash. 

r 96.1 Oh of truck drivers involved in a fatal accident were male. 

698 truck drivers were fatally injured in a traffic accident. 

r 2.1 % of truck drivers involved in a fatal accident were recorded as drowsy or asleep. 

Ran-off-road was the most common driver factor recorded (12.3%), followed by driving too 
fast (7.5%) and inattentive (5.2%). 

61 .I % of truck drivers had no driver factors recorded. 

Injuries are classified according to severity under the following levels: 

Severity 

The following abbreviations are used in this chapter: 

B 
C 
0 

Evident but not incapacitating 
Complaint of pain 
No iniurv 



Page 40 TlFA FACTBOOK, 1999 



Driver Paae 41 

Table 4-1 
Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Driver Drinking Status and Truck Configuration 

TlFA 1999 

Truck driver 
ldrinkina 

Table 4-2 
Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Driver Drug Use and Truck Configuration 

TlFA 1999 

Strt truck 1 Strtlltrailer 1 Bobtail I Tracll semi I Tracl2 trlrs I 0th combs I Unknow~n I Total 
No. Pct. I No. Pct. I No. Pct. 1 No. Pct. 1 No. Pct. I No. Pct. I No. Pc:t. I No. Pct. " 

No drinking 
Drinking 
Total 

Table 4-3 
Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Driver Age and Truck Configuration 

TlFA 1999 

1428 96.3 
55 3.7 

1483 100.0 

220 98.2 
4 1.8 

224 100.0 

126 
4 3.1 

130 100.0 

96.93111 98.5 
48 1.5 

3159 100.0 

149 98.7 
2 1.3 

151 100.0 

35 97.2 
1 2.8 

36 100.0 

49 98.0 
1 2.0 

50 100.0 

5118 97.8 
115 2.2 

5233 100.0 



Page 42 TlFA FACTBOOK, 1999 

Table 4-4 
Fatal Truck Involvements by Driver Sex and Truck Configuration 

TlFA 1999 

Table 4-5 
Fatal Truck Involvements by Driver Restraint Use and Truck Configuration 

TlFA 1999 

Table 4.6 
Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Driver Injury Severity and Truck Configuration 

TlFA 1999 

Used, type unk 
Belt use improper 
Unknown 
Total 

65 4.4 
1 0.1 

162 10.9 
1483 100.0 

8 3.6 
0 0.0 

19 8.5 
224 100.0 

2 1.5 
0 0.0 

17 13.1 
130 100.0 

210 6.6 
3 0.1 

372 11.8 
3159 100.0 

11 7.3 
0 0.0 

24 15.9 
151 100.0 

1 2.8 
0 0.0 
4 11.1 

36 100.0 

1 2.0 
0 0.0 

10 20.0 
50 100.0 

298 5.7 
4 0.1 

608 11.6 
5233 100.0 



Driver Page 43 

Table 4.7 
Fatal Truck Involvements by Driver Injury Severity and Rollover, Fire, Ejection Status 

TlFA 1999 

Table 4.8 
Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Driver Extrication and Truck Configuration 

TlFA I 999 

Unknown 1 3 0  2.01 4 1.81 2 1.5) 43 1.41 3 2.01 0 0.01 0 0.0i 82 1.61 

Total 1 1483 100.01 224 100.0( 130 100.01 3159 100.0( 151 100.01 36 100.01 50 100.0 5233 100.0 

Driverextrication 
Not extricated 
Extricated 

Table 4-9 
Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Reported Hours Driven and Truck Configuration 

TlFA 1999 

Strt truck 
No. Pct. 
1389 93.7 

64 4.3 

Total 
No. Pct. 

4910 93.8 
241 4.6 

Strff I trailer 
No. Pct. 
211 94.2 

9 4,O 

Tracl2 trlrs 
No. Pct. 
139 92.1 

9 6.0 

Bobtail 
No. Pct. 
122 93.8 

6 4.6 

0th combs 
No. Pct. 

34 94.4 
2 5.6 

Tracll semi 
No. Pct. 

2965 93.9 
151 4.8 

llnknown 
NID. Pct. 

50 100.0 
0 0.0 



Page 44 TlFA FACTBOOK, 1999 

Table 4-10 
Fatal Truck Involvements by Number of Previous Accidents and Truck Configuration 

TlFA 1999 

Table 4-1 1 
Fatal Truck Involvements by Number of Previous Suspensions and Truck Configuration 

TlFA 1999 

5 
8 

Not reported 
Unknown 
Total 

1 0.1 
1 0.1 

85 5.7 
40 2.7 

1483 100.0 

0 0,o 
0 0.0 

14 6.3 
3 1.3 

224 100.0 

0 0.0 
0 0.0 
6 4.6 
6 4.6 

130 100.0 

0 0.0 
0 0.0 

156 4.9 
143 4.5 

3159 100.0 

0 0.0 
0 0.0 
2 1.3 
4 2.6 

151 100.0 

0 0.0 
0 0.0 
2 5.6 
1 2.8 

36 100.0 

0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
6 12.0 

50 100.0 

1 0.0 
I 0.0 

265 5.1 
203 3.9 

5233 100.0 



Driver Page 45 

Table 4-1 2 
Fatal Truck Involvements by Number of Previous Speeding Convictions and Truck Configuration 

TlFA 1999 

Table 4-1 3 
Fatal Truck Involvements by Previous Other Moving Convictions and Truck Configuration 

TlFA 1999 



Page 46 TlFA FACTBOOK, 1999 

Table 4.14 
Fatal Truck Involvements by License Class Compliance and Truck Configuration 

TlFA 1999 

Table 4.1 5 
Fatal Truck lnvolvements by CDL License Status and Truck Configuration 

TlFA 1999 

Unknown 1 38 2.6 
Total 1 1483 100.0 

Table 4-1 6 
Fatal Truck lnvolvements by License Endorsements and Truck Configuration 

TlFA 1999 

2 0.9 
224 100.0 

6 4.61 130 4.1 

130 100.01 3159 100.0 
4 2.6 

151 100.0 
1 2.8 

36 100.0 

6 12.0 
50 100.0 

187 3.6 
5233 100.0 



Driver Page 47 

Table 4-1 7 
Fatal Truck Involvements by Driver-related Factors and Truck Configuratior~ 

TlFA 1999 

- 

(continued on next page) 



Page 48 TlFA FACTBOOK, 1999 

Table 4-17 (continued) 

Note: Since Driver-related Factors is a multiple-response variable, more than one driver factor can be coded per driver. 
Percents are calculated based on total drivers, not total factors. 



Straight trucks 

This section provides descriptive statistics on straight trucks involved in a fatal traffic accident in 
1999. All truck configurations in which the power unit was a straight truck are included in this 
section. A straight truck is a truck power unit with a permanently attached cargo body. Straight 
truck configurations include trucks pulling no trailers, pulling a full or other trailer, as well as 
wreckers towing cars or other straight trucks. 

r Truck configurations with a straight-truck power unit accounted for 32.8% cbf all trucks 
involved in a fatal traffic accident in 1999. 

38.3% of straight trucks were Class 8 (over 33,000 Ibs.) Gross Vehicle Weight Rating 
(GWVR), and 20.3% were Class 3 (10,001-14,000 Ibs.). 

The lightest straight trucks involved in a fatal accident in 1999 weighed 5,000 pounds or 
less; the heaviest straight truck combination weighed over 150,000 pounds. 

40.0% of straight trucks were empty at the time of the accident; solids in bulk was the most 
frequent cargo type, accounting for 18.2%. 

54.6% of straight truck configurations involved in a fatal traffic accident hacl two axles, 
23.3% had three axles (including the trailer), and one straight truck combination had five 
axles on the power unit and six axles on the trailer. 

r 37.7% of straight trucks were operated by a private, intrastate carrier; 26.0% by a private, 
interstate carrier; and only 10.6% by a for-hire, interstate carrier. 

69.1% of straight trucks were on a local trip (within 50 miles of base) at the time of the 
accident. 

224 straight truck drivers were fatally injured in a traffic accident; 48.2% of the fatalities 
occurred in ran-off-road crashes. 

Note: 400 straight trucks had "other" cargo bodies, bodies that did not fall into any named cargo 
body type. Most of these were utility bodies or some other working body type such as concrete 
mixers, cement pumps, or boom trucks. 



Page 50 TlFA FACTBOOK, 1999 



Straight trucks Page 51 

Configuration 

Table 5-1 
Fatal Truck Involvements by Truck Configuration 

TlFA 1999 

Table 5-2 
Fatal Truck Involvements by Cargo Body Style - Straight Trucks 

TlFA 1999 



Page 52 TlFA FACTBOOK, 1999 

Table 5.3 
Fatal Truck Involvements by Gross Vehicle Weight Rating and Cargo Body Style - Straight Trucks 

TlFA 1999 

* Note: The Other category includes 23 auto carriers and four livestock carriers. 
Gross Vehicle Weight Rating (GWVR) pertains to the power unit. 

Table 5-4 
Fatal Truck Involvements by Gross Combination Weight and Cargo Body Style -Straight Trucks 

TlFA 1999 

* Note: The Other category includes 23 auto carriers and four livestock carriers. 



Straighf trucks Page 53 

Table 5-5 
Fatal Truck Involvements by Cargo Type and Cargo Body Style - Straight Trucks 

TIFA 1999 

Table 5-5 (continued) 



Page 54 TIFA FACTBOOK, 1999 

Table 5-6 
Fatal Truck Involvements by Axle Combinations - Straight Truck Configurations 

TI FA 1999 

* Note: Axle counts include power unit axles plus lift axles not in use. Cases with 
unknown lift axles were counted as having 0 lift axles. The 12 other straight 
truck combinations were not included in this table. 

4 
4 
5 
5 

Unknown 
Total 

Vehicle use 

Table 5-7 
Fatal Truck Involvements by Carrier Type and Cargo Body Style - Straight Trucks 

TlFA 1999 

3 
7 
3 
6 

* Note: The Other category includes 23 auto carriers and four livestock carriers. 

4 0.2 
1 0.1 
1 0.1 
1 0.1 
7 0.4 

1707 100.0 



Straight trucks Page 55 

Table 5-8 
Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Trip Type and Cargo Body Style - Straight Truclks 

TlFA 1999 

* Note: The Other category includes 23 auto carriers and four livestock carriers. 

Table 5-9 
Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Route Signing and Cargo Body Style - Straight Trucks 

TlFA 1999 

* Note: The Other category includes 23 auto carriers and four livestock carriers. 

Table 5-1 0 
Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Land Use and Cargo Body Style - Straight Trucks 

TlFA 1999 

* Note: The Other category includes 23 auto carriers and four livestock carriers. 



Page 56 TlFA FACTBOOK, 1999 

Table 5-1 1 
Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Light Condition and Cargo Body Style -Straight Trucks 

TlFA 1999 

* Note: The Other category includes 23 auto carriers and four livestock carriers. 

Accident description 

Table 5-12 
Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Accident Type and Driver Injury Severity- Straight Trucks 

TlFA 1999 

Sideswipe, in truck's lane I 5 2.21 4 3.41 23 10.21 14 5.61 59 6.81 1 2.91 106 6.2 
Change trafficway, one vehicle turning 

Truck turn across path 3 1.31 4 3.41 3 1.31 11 4.41 48 5.51 0 0.01 69 4.0 
Other turn across path 4 1.81 8 6.81 15 6.71 23 9.21 88 10.1 1 1 2.91 139 8.1 

Intersecting paths, both going straight 
Truck into side of other 1 10 4.51 14 11.91 37 16.41 42 16.9) 120 13.81 1 2.91 224 13.0 
Other into side of truck I 11 4.91 2 1.71 8 3.61 12 4.81 28 3.21 2 5.91 63 3.7 

Other accident types 
Truck backed into other 
Other backed into truck 
Untripped roll 
Other 
Unknown 

Total 

0 0.0 
0 0.0 

13 5.8 
12 5.4 
4 1.8 

224 100.0 

0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 

13 11.0 
3 2.5 

118 100.0 

0 0.0 
0 0.0 
2 0.9 

26 11.6 
5 2.2 

225 100.0 

6 0.3 
1 0.1 

19 1.1 
205 11.9 

31 1.8 
1719 100.0 

0 0.0 
1 0.4 
1 0.4 

32 12.9 
2 0.8 

249 100.0 

6 0.7 
0 0.0 
3 0.3 

115 13.2 
17 2.0 

869 100.0 

0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
7 20.6 
0 0.0 

34 100.0 



Straight trucks Page 57 

Table 5-1 3 
Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Manner of Collision and Cargo Body Style - Straight Trucks 

TlFA 1999 

* Note: The Other category includes 23 auto carriers and four livestock carriers. 

Table 5-14 
Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Driver Injury Severity and Cargo Body Style - Straight Trucks 

TlFA 1999 

* Note: The Other category includes 23 auto carriers and four livestock carriers. 

Complaintofpain(C) 
No injury (0) 
Unknown 

Total 

Table 5-1 5 
Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Driver Injury Severity and Rollover, Fire, Ejection Status - !straight Trucks 

TlFA 1999 

59 14.1 
200 48.0 

7 1.7 
417 100.0 

42 17.7 
115 48.5 

7 3.0 

237 100.0 

8 12.3 
28 43.1 
0 0.0 

65 100.0 

63 14.9 
231 54.5 

4 0.9 
424 100.0 

15 11.5 
80 61.5 
7 5.4 

130 100.0 

3 20.0 
6 40.0 
0 0.0 

15 100.0 

58 13.6 
206 48.2 

9 2.1 

427 100.0 

1 25.0 
3 75.0 
0 0.0 
4 100.0 

249 14.5 
869 50.6 
34 2.0 

1719 100.0 



Page 58 TlFA FACTBOOK, 1999 



Tractors 

This section provides descriptive statistics on tractor combinations involved in a fatal traffic 
accident in 1999. All truck configurations in which the power unit is a truck-tractor are included 
in this section. A tractor is a truck power unit with a fifth-wheel designed to pull :semitrailers. 
Tractor configurations include tractors pulling no trailers (bobtail), pulling one or more 
semitrailers, as well as other configurations with supplementary units such as jeeps that permit 
hauling very heavy loads or configurations in which the tractor towed other tractors by means of 
saddlemounts. Most tables cover all tractor combinations, but some are limited to tractor- 
semitrailers and some are limited to tractors with two trailers (doubles). 

Truck configurations in which the power unit was a tractor accounted for 3,464 of the 5,233 
trucks (66.2%) involved in a fatal accident in 1999. 

94.6% of the power units in tractor combinations were Class 8 (over 33,000 Ibs.) Gross 
Vehicle Weight Rating (GWVR). 

The lightest tractor configuration weighed 10,000 pounds or less, and was a bobtail tractor; 
the two heaviest tractor configurations each had a loaded weight over 240,000 pounds. 

77.7% of tractor combinations weighed between 25,001 and 80,000 pounds. 

28.2% of tractor combinations were empty at the time of the accident; the most common 
cargo was general freight with 25.8% of tractor involvements. 

88.7% of tractor-semitrailer configurations consisted of a three-axle tractor pulling a two-axle 
trailer. 57.0% of doubles (two trailers) consisted of a two-axle tractor with a one-axle first 
trailer and a two-axle second trailer. 

69.2% of tractor combinations were operated by for-hire, interstate carrier!;; 15.2% of 
tractors were operated by private, interstate carriers. 

21.8% of tractor combinations were on a local trip (within 50 miles of base) at the time of the 
accident; 20.2% were on a trip over 500 miles. 

466 tractor drivers were fatally injured in a traffic accident; 53.4% of the fatalities occurred in 
ran-off-road crashes. 



Page 60 TlFA FACTBOOK, 1999 



Tractors Page 61 

Configuration 

Table 6-1 
Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Tractor Configuration 

TlFA 1999 

0.1 - 
100.0 

Subtotal 
Total tractors 

3 
3464 



Page 62 TlFA FACTBOOK, 1999 

Table 6-2 
Fatal Truck Involvements by Cargo Body Style and Truck Configuration - Tractor Combinations 

TIFA 1999 

Cargo body style 
Tractorlno trailers 
Van 
Open top van 
Refrigerated van 
Livestock carrier 

I 

Tractor, no 
trailers 

No. Pct. 
130 100.0 

0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0,O 

Tractor, 1 
trailer 

No. Pct. 
0 0.0 

1234 38.8 
45 1.4 

433 13.6 
43 1.4 

Tractor, 2 
trailers 

No. Pct. 
0 0.0 

74 49.0 
1 0.7 
2 1.3 
0 0.0 

Tractor, 3 
trailers 

No. Pct. 
0 0.0 
2 100.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 

Other tractor 
combinations 
No. Pct. 

1 33.3 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 

Total 
No. Pct, 

131 3.8 
1310 37.8 

46 1.3 
435 12.6 
43 1.2 



Tractors Page 63 

Table 6-3 
Fatal Truck Involvements by Cargo Type and Truck Configuration -Tractor Combinations 

TlFA 1999 



Page 64 TIFA FACTBOOK, 1999 

Table 6-4 
Fatal Truck Involvements by Cargo Type and Cargo Body Style -Tractor Combinations 

TlFA 1999 

- 
Unknown I 0 0.01 64 4.91 0 0.01 2 0.51 0 0.0) 4 0.81 1 1 0 0.01 2 5.31 0 0.0 
Total 1 131 100.0~1310 100.01 46 100.0) 435 100.01 43 100.01 473 100.01 55 100.01 7 100.01 38 100.01 123 100.0 

Table 6-4 (continued) 



Tractors Page 65 

Table 6-5 
Fatal Truck Involvements by Cargo Type and Cargo Body Style Groups -Tractor Connbinations 

TlFA 1999 

* Note: The Other category includes ten auto carriers and five refuse trucks. 

Table 6-6 
Fatal Truck Involvements by Gross Vehicle Weight Rating and Truck Configuration -Tractor Combinations 

TlFA 1999 

Note: Gross Vehicle Weight Rating (GWVR) pertains to the power unit. 

Gross vehicle weight 
rating (Ibs) 
Class 6: 19,501 -26,000 
Class 7: 26,001-33,000 
Class 8: 33,001 + 
Unknown 
Total 

Tractor, no 
trailers 

No. Pct. 
0 0.0 

10 7.7 
117 90.0 

3 2.3 
130 100.0 

Tractor, 1 
trailer 

No. Pct. 
2 0.1 

85 2.7 
3059 96.3 

32 1.0 
3178 100.0 

Tractor, 2 
trailers 

No. Pct. 
0 0.0 

37 24.5 
99 65.6 
15 9.9 

151 100.0 

Tractor, 3 
trailers 

No. Pct. 
0 0.0 
2 100.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
2 100.0 

Other tractor 
combs 

No. Pct. 
Cl 0.0 
Cl 0.0 
21 100.0 
0 0.0 
El 100.0 

Total 
No. Pct. 

2 0.1 
134 3.9 

3278 94.6 
50 1.4 

3464 100.0 



Page 66 TlFA FACTBOOK, 7999 

Table 6-7 
Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Gross Vehicle Weight Rating and Cargo Body Style - Tractor Combinations 

TIFA 1999 

* Note: The Other category includes ten auto carriers and five refuse trucks. Gross Vehicle Weight Rating (GWVR) pertains to 
the power unit. 

Table 6-8 
Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Gross Combination Weight and Truck Configuration - Tractor Combinations 

TIFA 1999 

* This category includes two "Other tractor combinations," each weighing over 240,000 Ibs. 

Gross combina- 
tion weight (Ibs) 
5,001-10,000 
10,001-1 5,000 
15,001-20,000 
20,001-25,000 
25,001-30,000 

Tractor, no 
trailers 

No. Pct. 
1 0.8 

22 16.9 
86 66.2 
10 7.7 
8 6.2 

65,001 -70,000 
70,001 -75,000 
75,001-80,000 
80,001-85,000 
85,001 -90,000 
90,001-95,000 
95,001-100,000 
100,001-1 10,000 
11 0,001-1 20,000 
120,001-1 30,000 
130,001-140,000 
140,001-1 50,000 
150,001-160,000 
160,001-1 70,000 
170,001 and over * 
Unknown 
Total 

Tractor, 1 
trailer 

No. Pct. 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
9 0.3 

57 1.8 
413 13.0 

0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
2 1.5 

130 100.0 

Tractor, 2 
trailers 

No. Pct. 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
1 0.7 

16 10.6 

225 7.1 
372 11.7 
564 17.7 

50 1.6 
27 0.8 

9 0.3 
4 0.1 
5 0.2 
6 0.2 
3 0.1 
2 0.1 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
1 0.0 

424 13.3 
3178 100.0 

Tractor, 3 
trailers 

No. Pct. 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 

6 4.0 
5 3.3 

14 9.3 
2 1.3 
1 0.7 
2 1.3 
1 0.7 
6 4.0 
2 1.3 
4 2.6 
3 2.0 
3 2.0 
0 0.0 
1 0.7 
0 0.0 

27 17.9 
151 100.0 

Other tractor 
com bs 

No. Pct. 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 

Total 
No. Pct. 

1 0.0 
22 0.6 
95 2.7 
68 2.0 

437 12.6 

232 6.7 
377 10.9 
578 16.7 
52 1.5 
28 0.8 
11 0.3 
5 0.1 

12 0.3 
8 0.2 
7 0.2 
5 0.1 
3 0.1 
0 0.0 
1 0.0 
3 0.1 

453 13.1 
3464 100.0 

1 50.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
1 50.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
2 100.0 

0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
2 66.7 
0 0.0 
3 100.0 



Tractors Page 67 

Table 6-9 
Fatal Truck Involvements by Gross Combination Weight and Cargo Body Style - TRACTOR-SEMITRAILERS 

TlFA 1999 



Page 68 TlFA FACTBOOK, 1999 

Table 6-1 0 
Fatal Truck Involvements by Gross Combination Weight and Cargo Body Style - DOUBLES 

TlFA 1999 



Tractors Page 69 

Table 6-1 1 
Fatal Truck Involvements by Empty Combination Weight and Truck Configuration - Tractor Combinations 

TlFA 1999 

Table 6-12 
Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Empty Combination Weight and Cargo Body Style - TRACTOR-SEMITRAILERS 

TIFA 1999 



Page 70 TlFA FACTBOOK, 1999 

Table 6.1 3 
Fatal Truck Involvements by Empty Combination Weight and Cargo Body Style - DOUBLES 

TlFA 1999 

Table 6-14A 
Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Axle Combinations - Tractors, No Trailers 

TlFA 1999 

Note: Axle counts include power unit axles plus lift axles not in use. Cases 
with unknown lift axles were counted as having 0 lift axles. 



Tractors Page 71 

Table 6-1 4B 
Fatal Truck Involvements by Axle Combinations - TRACTOR-SEMITRAILERS, TlFA 1999 

Note: Axle counts include power unit axles plus lift axles not in use. Cases 
with unknown lift axles were counted as having 0 lift axles. 

Power unit 
axles 

2 
2 
2 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
4 
4 
4 
5 
5 

Unknown 
Total 

Table 6-14C 
Fatal Truck Involvements by Axle Combinations - DOUBLES, TlFA 1999 

Note: Axle counts include power unit axles plus lift axles not in use. Cases 
with unknown lift axles were counted as having 0 lift axles. 

1st trailer 
axles 

1 
2 
3 
I 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
8 
2 
3 
4 
2 
5 

No. Pct. 
42 1.3 

135 4.3 
1 0.0 
9 0.3 

2801 88.7 
93 2.9 
17 0.5 
5 0.2 
2 0.1 
2 0.1 
5 0.2 
9 0.3 
4 0.1 
1 0.0 
1 0.0 

32 1.0 
3159 100.0 



Page 72 TlFA FACTBOOK, 1999 

Vehicle use 

Table 6-1 5 
Fatal Truck Involvements by Carrier Type and Truck Configuration - Tractor Combinations 

TlFA 1999 

Table 6-16 
Fatal Truck Involvements by Carrier Type and Cargo Body Style - Tractor Combinations 

TlFA 1999 

Carrier type 
Interstate private 
Interstate for-hire 
Intrastate private 
Intrastate for-hire 
Government owned 
Daily rental 
Unknown 
Total 

* Note: The Other category includes ten auto carriers and five refuse trucks. 

Tractor, no 
trailers 

No. Pct. 
17 13.1 
74 56.9 
11 8.5 
15 11.5 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 

13 10.0 
130 100.0 

Daily rental 
Unknown 
Total 

Table 6-1 7 
Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Trip Type and Cargo Body Style -Tractor Combinations 

TlFA 1999 

* Note: The Other category includes ten auto carriers and five refuse trucks. 

Tractor, 1 
trailer 

No. Pct. 
501 15.8 

2210 69.5 
185 5.8 
168 5.3 
14 0.4 
2 0.1 

98 3.1 
3178 100.0 

J 

2 0.1 
33 1.8 

1791 100.0 

Tractor, 2 
trailers 

No. Pct. 
9 6.0 

108 71.5 
13 8.6 
17 11.3 
1 0.7 
0 0.0 
3 2.0 

151 100.0 

0 0.0 
22 3.8 

573 100.0 

Tractor, 3 
trailers 

No. Pct. 
0 0.0 
2 100.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
2 100.0 

0 0.0 
6 1.7 

345 100,O 

Other tractor 
combs 

No. Pct. 
0 0.0 
3 100.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
3 100.0 

Total 
No. Pct. 
527 15.2 

2397 69.2 
209 6.0 
200 5.8 

15 0.4 
2 0.1 

114 3.3 
3464 100.0 

0 0.0 
16 4.4 

366 100.0 

0 0.0 
0 0.0 

43 100.0 

0 0.0 
8 6.5 

123 100.0 

0 0.0 
3 4.3 

70 100.0 

0 0.0 
26 17.0 

153 100.0 

2 0.1 
114 3.3 

3464 100.0 



Tractors Page 73 

Table 6-18 
Fatal Truck lnvolvements b y  Route Signing and Cargo Body Style - Tractor Combinations 

TlFA 1999 

Total 1 1791 100.01 573 100.01 345 100.01 366 100.01 43 100.0] 123 100.01 70 100.01 1153 100.01 3464 100.0 

* Note: The Other category includes ten auto carriers and five refuse trucks. 

Table 6-1 9 
Fatal Truck lnvolvements b y  Land Use and Cargo Body Style - Tractor Combin;~tions 

TlFA 1999 

* Note: The Other category includes ten auto carriers and five refuse trucks. 

Landuse 
Urban 
Rural 
Unknown 
Total 

Table 6.20 
Fatal Truck lnvolvements b y  Light Condition and Cargo Body Style - Tractor Comllinations 

TlFA 1999 

* Note: The Other category includes ten auto carriers and five refuse trucks. 

Van 
No. Pct. 
574 32.0 

1209 67.5 
8 0.4 

1791 100.0 

Flatbed 
No. Pct. 
148 25.8 
424 74.0 

1 0.2 
573 100.0 

Tank 
No. Pct. 

86 24.9 
258 74.8 

1 0.3 
345 100.0 

Dump 
No. Pct. 

97 26.5 
267 73.0 

2 0.5 
366 100.0 

Livestock 
No. Pct. 

5 11.6 
38 88.4 
0 0.0 

43 100.0 

Polellogging 
No. Pct. 

12 9.8 
111 90.2 

0 0.0 
123 100.0 

Other* 
No. Pct. 

18 25.7 
52 74.3 
0 0.0 

70 100.0 

Nlonelunk 
No. Pct. 

168 44.4 
85 55.6 
0 0.0 

153 100.0 

Total 
No. Pct. 
1008 29.1 
2444 70.6 

12 0.3 
3464 100.0 



Page 74 TlFA FACTBOOK, 1999 

Accident description 

Table 6-21 
Fatal Truck Involvements by Manner of Collision and Cargo Body Style -Tractor Combinations 

TlFA 1999 

* Note: The Other category includes ten auto carriers and five refuse trucks. 

Table 6-22 
Fatal Truck Involvements by Accident Type and Driver Injury Severity - Tractor Combinations 

TlFA 1999 



Tractors Page 75 

Table 6-23 
Fatal Truck Involvements by Driver Injury Severity and Cargo Body Style - Tractor Colmbinations 

TlFA 1999 

* Note: The Other category includes ten auto carriers and five refuse trucks. 

Table 6-24 
Fatal Truck Involvements by Driver Injury Severity and Rollover, Fire, Ejection Status - Tractor Combinations 

TlFA 1999 

Total 
No. Pct. 
310 8.9 
150 4.3 
42 1.2 
52 1.5 
65 1.9 
10 0.3 
11 0.3 

25.62784 80.4 
40 1.2 

3464 100.0 

Unknown 
NCI. Pct. 

1 2.3 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 

11 
31 72.1 

43 100.0 

No injury (0) 
No. Pct. 

42 2.0 
49 2.3 

1 0.0 
3 0.1 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 

2021 95.5 
1 0.0 

2117 100.0 

Complaint 
of pain (C) 
No. Pct. 

40 11.1 
14 3.9 

1 0.3 
1 0.3 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 

304 84.2 
1 0.3 

361 100.0 

Died prior 
to accident 
No. Pct. 

0 0.0 
0 0.0 
1 1 0 0 . 0  
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 

1 100.0 

Non-incapa- 
citating (B) 
No. Pct. 

49 15.9 
35 11.3 

3 1.0 
5 1.6 
1 0.3 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 

216 69.9 
0 0.0 

309 100.0 

Incapaci- 
tating (A) 

No. Pct. 
36 21.6 
14 8.4 
2 1.2 
6 3.6 
1 0.6 
2 1.2 
0 0.0 

105 62.9 
1 0.6 

167 100.0 

Rollover, fire, and 
ejection 
Rollover only 
Fire only 
~ j e c t i o n o n l ~  
Rollover and fire 
Rolloverandejection 
Fire and ejection 
Rollover,fire&eject 
None 
Unknowri 
Total 

Fatal 
injury (K) 

No. Pct. 
142 30.5 
38 8.2 
34 7.3 
37 7.9 
63 13.5 
8 1.7 

11 2.4 
127 27.3 

6 1.3 

466 100.0 



Page 76 TlFA FACTBOOK, 1999 

Table 6-25 
Fatal Truck Involvements by Rollover Status and Gross Combination Weight - TRACTOR-SEMITRAILERS 

TlFA 1999 

Gross combina- 



Tractors Page 77 

Table 6.26 
Fatal Truck Involvements by Jackknife Status and Gross Combination Weight - TRACTORm.SEMITRAILERS 

TlFA 1999 



Paae 78 TlFA FACTBOOK, 1999 



Longer combination vehicles 

This section provides descriptive statistics on longer combination vehicles (LCVs) irivolved in a 
fatal traffic accident in 1999. The definition of a LCV is based on the Surface Transportation 
Assistance Act (STAA) of 1982, which restricted the states' ability to regulate truck weights and 
lengths within their borders. States were required to permit tractors with two trailers, each up to 
28.5 feet long, to operate on Interstate and other designated highways. In addition, states were 
prohibited from setting weight limits less than 80,000 pounds. For the purposes of ,this section, 
an LCV is defined as a combination vehicle with two or more trailers that exceeds the minimum 
weight and length standards set by the STAA of 1982. 

Definition of an LCV: 

a truck-tractor with two trailers capable of carrying cargo; 

and at least one trailer longer than 29 feet. 

a truck-tractor with two trailers capable of carrying cargo; 

and a gross combination weight greater than 80,000 pounds. 

a truck-tractor pulling three trailers capable of carrying cargo. 

Tables in this section classify LCVs as overlength, overweight, or both overlength and 
overweight. Overlength LCVs have at least one cargo-carrying trailer longer than 29 feet. 
Overweight LCVs exceed the weight standard but not the trailer length standard. LCVs 
categorized as both exceed both weight and length standards. Triples are LCVs with three 
cargo-carrying trailers. Some tables include, for comparison, a line for doubles that fall within 
the STAA requirements. These combinations consist of a tractor pulling two trailers, each less 
than 30 feet long, with a gross combination weight of 80,000 pounds or less. Such two-trailer 
configurations that fall within the STAA requirement are called STAA doubles. 



Page 80 TIFA FACTBOOK, 1999 



Longer combination vehicles Page 87 

Table 7-1 
Fatal Truck Involvements of LCVs and "STAA Doubles" by Configuration 

TlFA 1999 

Table 7-2 
Fatal Truck Involvements of LCVs and "STAA Doubles" by Year 

TlFA 1995-1999 

Combinationtype 
1995 

No. Pct. 
Longer combination vehicles 

1996 
No. Pct. 

Overlength 
Overweig hf 
Both 
Triple 

Subtotal 

1997 
No. Pct. 

19 10.7 
I 0  5.6 
20 11.3 

1 0.6 
50 28.2 

Non-LCV tractor and two trailers 

1998 
No. Pct. 

14 7.7 
9 5.0 
5 2.8 
3 1.7 

31 17.1 

STAA double 
Unknown double 

Total 

1999 
No. Pct. 

22 10.0 
15 6.8 
14 6.3 
5 2.3 

56 25.3 

122 
5 2.8 

177 100.0 

Total 
No. Pct. 

23 13.9 
4 2.4 

18 10.9 
1 0.6 

46 27.9 

68 .9 -80 .1  
5 2.8 

181 100.0 

16 10.5 
14 9 
11 7 .  
2 1.3 

43 28.1 

152 68.8 
13 5.9 

221 100.0 

94 10.5 
52 5.8 
68 7.6 
12 1.3 

226 25.2 

104 63.0 
15 9.1 

165 100.0 

98 64.1 
12 7.8 

153 100.0 

621 69.2 
50 5.6 

897 100.0 



Page 82 TlFA FACTBOOK, 1999 

Table 7-3 
Fatal Truck Involvements for Common LCV Types 

TlFA 1999 

Figure 7-1: Fatal LCV Involvements by State, TlFA 1999 

Combination type 
Rocky Mountain double 
Turnpike double 
Other LCV 
Overweight 
Triple 

r 

Total 

No. Pct. 
10 23.3 
1 2.3 

16 37.2 
14 32.6 
2 4.7 

43 100.0 



Longer combination vehicles Page 83 

Table 7.4 
Fatal Truck Involvements by State and LCV Type 

TlFA 1999 

Table 7-5 
Fatal Truck Involvements and Fatalities for Selected Combination Types 

TlFA 1999 



Page 84 TlFA FACTBOOK, 7999 

Table 7-6 
Fatal Truck Involvements by Total Length and LCV Type 

TlFA 1999 

Table 7-7 
Fatal Truck Involvements by Gross Combination Weight and LCV Type 

TlFA 1999 

Gross combination 
weight (in Ibs) 
30,001-35,000 
35,001-40,000 
40,001 -45,000 
45,001 -50,000 
50,001 -55,000 
55,001-60,000 
60,001 -65,000 
65,001 -70,000 
70,001 -75,000 
75,001-80,000 
80,001-85,000 
85,001 -90,000 
90,001-95,000 
95,001-100,000 
100,001-1 10,000 
110,001-120,000 
120,001-1 30,000 
130,001-140,000 
140,001-1 50,000 
150,001-1 60,000 
160,001-1 70,000 
Unknown 
Total 

Overlength 
No. Pct. 

4 25.0 
0 0.0 
5 31.3 
0 0.0 
I 6.3 
1 6.3 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
1 6.3 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
4 25.0 

16 100.0 

Overweight 
No. Pct. 

0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
2 14.3 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
1 7.1 
2 14.3 
1 7.1 
3 21.4 
2 14.3 
2 14.3 
0 0.0 
1 7.1 
0 0.0 

14 100.0 

Total 
No. Pct. 

I 

4 9.3 
0 0.0 
5 11.6 
0 0.0 
1 2.3 
1 2.3 
0 0.0 
? 2.3 
0 0.0 
1 2.3 
2 4.7 
1 2.3 
2 4.7 
1 2.3 
7 16.3 
2 4.7 
4 9.3 
3 7.0 
3 7.0 
0 0.0 
1 2.3 
4 9.3 

43 100.0 

Both 
No. Pct. 

0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
1 9.1 
2 18.2 
0 0.0 
4 36.4 
1 9.1 
1 9.1 
1 9.1 
1 9.1 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 

11 100.0 

Triple 
No. Pct. 

0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
1 50.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
1 50.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
2 100.0 



Longer combination vehicles Page 85 

Table 7-8 
Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Cargo Body Style and LCV Type 

TlFA 1999 

Table 7-9 
Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Type of Cargo and LCV Type 

TlFA 1999 

l ~ene ra l  freight I 1 6.31 1 7.11 1 I 2 100.01 5 11.61 

Overlength I Overweight I Both I Triple I TTI 
Carao t v ~ e  

1 unknown I 1 6.31 0 0.01 0 0.01 0 0.01 1 2.31 

No. Pct. I No. Pct. I No. Pct. I No. Pct. I No. 

Metal (coils, sheets) 
Large objects 
Solids in bulk 
Liquids in bulk 

Logslpolesllumber 
Farm ~roducts 

Table 7-10 
Fatal Truck lnvolvements by Road Class and LCV Type 

TlFA 1999 

0 0.0 
1 6.3 
2 12.5 
0 0.0 
1 6.3 
1 6.3 

2 14.3 
0 0.0 
7 50.0 
1 7.1 
1 7.1 
2 14.3 

1 9.1 
0 0.0 
3 27.3 
3 27.3 
2 18.2 ----- 
1 9.1 

0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 

12 27.9 
4 
4 
4 9.3 



Page 86 TlFA FACTBOOK, 1999 

Table 7-1 1 
Fatal Truck Involvements by Carrier Type and LCV Type 

TlFA 1999 

Table 7.12 
Fatal Truck Involvements by First Harmful Event and LCV Type 

TI FA 1999 

Carrier type 
Interstate private 
Interstate for-hire 
Intrastate private 
Intrastate for-hire 
Unknown 
Total , 

Overlength 
No. Pct. 

3 18.8 
7 43.8 
2 12.5 
2 12.5 
2 12.5 

16 100.0 

First harmful 
event 

Overweight 
No. Pct. 

1 7.1 
10 71.4 
1 7.1 
2 14.3 
0 0.0 

14 100.0 

Overlength 
No. Pct. 

Collision 

Both 
No. Pct. 

2 18.2 
8 72.7 
1 9.1 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 

11 100.0 

Overweight 
No. Pct. 

Motor vehicle 
Pedestrianlbicyclist 
Non-fixed object 
Fixed object 

Triple 
No. Pct. 

0 0.0 
2 100.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
2 100.0 

Both 
No. Pct. 

12 75.0 
3 18.8 
0 0.0 
1 6.3 

Total 
No. Pct. 

6 14.0 
27 62.8 
4 9.3 
4 9.3 
2 4.7 

43 100.0 

Noncollision 

Triple 
No. Pct. 

11 78.6 
1 7.1 
0 0,O 
1 7.1 

Rollover 
Total 

Total 
No. Pct. 

10 90.9 
0 0.0 
1 9.1 
0 0.0 

0 0.0 
16 100.0 

1 50.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 
0 0.0 

1 7.1 
14 100.0 

34 79.1 
4 9.3 
1 2.3 
2 4.7 

0 0.0 
11 100.0 

1 50.0 
2 100.0 

2 4.7 
43 100.0 



Index 

environmental distributions ...... .. .................... 20 

......... .... accident characteristics. definition ... 13 
................................ accident description 25. 56. 74 

.... ........................... accident type ... 2 5  56. 74 
age ...................................................................... 41 

..................................... annual fatal involvements 5 
............................. ............. annual fatalities ... 1 1 
................. axle combinations ....... .... 54, 70. 71 

................................................. bobtails. definition 3 
body style32, 53, 55, 56, 57,62, 64, 65, 66,67, 

70, 72,73, 74, 75, 85 

cab style .......................................................... 33 
cargo body style32, 51,52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 62, 

64,65,66, 67,68,69, 70, 72, 73, 74, 75,8 5 
cargo spillage ........................ .. ....................... 28 
cargo type ............................. 32, 53, 63, 64, 65, 85 
carrier type ................ .. .............. 37, 54, 72, 86 
CDL license status .............................................. 46 
Center for National Truck Statistics ...................... 1 

.................. ............................... CNTS .................., 1 

day of week ........................... ... .................... 18 
day type ................... ... ............................. 18. 20 
doubles ....................................... 10. 16. 68. 70. 71 
doubles. definition .............................................. 3 
drinking status .................................................... 41 
driver age ................ ... ................................... 41 
driver drinking status ...................... ... ......... 41 
driver extrication ................................................. 43 
driver injury severity .............. 42. 43. 56. 57. 74. 75 
driver-related factors ................................. . . . 4  48 
drug use .............................................................. 41 

.................... ..................... ejection ... 4 57. 75 
empty combination weight ........... .... ......... 69. 70 

........................ ..................................... FARS .. I 
........... ........................... fatalities ....... 1 8 3  

fire ......................................................... 43, 57, 75 
..................................................... fire occurrence 28 

first harmful event ........................................ 26, 86 

................................ geographic distributions 15. 16 
gross combination weight36. 52.66.67.68. 76. 

77. 84 
gross vehicle weight rating ............... 36. 52. 65. 66 

harmful event ................................................ 26. 86 
............................................... hours driven -43 

............................................................. injury 56, 57 
injury severity ........................ 42, 43, 56, 57, 74, 75 

.................. injury severity categories, definition 3 
................... .......... involvements, definition .. 2 

jackknife status .......................................... 27.77 
..................... .................... junction. relation to .. 23 

land use ...................................... .. . . . . .  2 7 3  55. 
LCV type ........................................... 83, 84, 85, 86 
LCV types ..................................................... 81, 82 
length ...................................................... 3 5  84 
license class compliance .................................... 46 
license endorsements ....... ...... ....................... 46 
license status ............................................ .... .... 46 
light condition .......................................... 21, 56, 73 
longer combination vehicles, definition ............... 79 

manner of collision .................................. 27. 57. 74 



Page 88 Index TlFA FACTBOOK. 1999 

model year ................................................. ..33, 34 T 
.................................... ...................... month .. 18 

..... .... ...................... moving convictions .. ............ 45 

other combinations. definition ...................... ..... 3 
overlength. definition ........................................... 79 

....................................... overweight. definition 79 

......................................................... person type 1 1 
power unit model year ................... ...... 33. 34 

....................... ............ previous accidents ..... 44 
............................ previous speeding convictions 45 

previous suspensions ......................... .. ....... -44 

restraint use ....................................................... 42 
...................................................... road class ..85 

.............................................. road function class 22 
.......................................... roadway distributions 22 

................................................. roadway surface 21 
Rocky Mountain double ................................... 82 

...................................................... role of vehicle 27 
rollover status ............................ 27, 43, 57, 75, 76 
route signing ........................................... 2 55, 73 

..................................................................... sex 42 
speed limit .................. .. ................................... 24 

....................................... speeding convictions 45 
...................... ................................ spillage .... 28 

................................................................... STAA 79 
.............................................. STAA doubles .79, 8 1 

STAA doubles, definition ................................... 79 
state ......................... 7, 8, 9, 10, 15, 16, 17, 82, 83 

temporal distributions .......................................... 18 
TlFA ...................................................................... 1 
time of accident ............................................. 19. 20 
tractor combinations59. 62. 63. 64. 65. 66. 69. 72. 

73. 74. 75 
tractor configuration ........................ .. ............. 61 
tractor. definition ..................................... ...... 59 

........... tractor-semitrailers 9. 16. 67. 69. 71. 76. 77 
trafficway flow ......................... .. ...................... 24 
travel lanes .............. .... ............................... -23 

................... ........ trends .. .3. 5.6.7.8.  9. 10. 11 
........................ ..................... trip type .. 3 7 2  55. 

triples. definition .................. .... .................... 79 
truck configuration5. 6. 17. 18. 19. 20. 21. 22. 23. 

24. 25.26. 27. 28. 31. 32. 33. 34. 35. 36. 37. 
41.42.43.44.45.46.47.481 51 . 62. 63.65. 
66. 69. 72 

truck configurations. definition .................. ...... . 3 
truck driver characteristics ................................. 39 

................................................. truck length 3 8 4  
truck. physical configuration ............................... 29 
Trucks Involved in Fatal Accidents ....................... 1 
Turnpike double .................................................. 82 

UMTRI ............... ... ............................................ I 
University of Michigan Transportation Research 

Institute ....................................................... 1 

vehicle role .......................................................... 27 
vehicle use ............................................... 5 7 2  
vehicle weight ................................................... 36 

straight trucks ...... 8, 15, 51, 52, 53. 54. 55. 56. 57 ......................................................... weather 21 
straight trucks. definition ..................................... 49 

weekend ................................................... 1 8 ,  20 
Surface Transportation Assistance Act .............. 79 

weight ............................................................... 36 
survey methodology .............................................. 1 

work week ......................................... .... ..... 18. 20 ..................................................... suspensions 44 
Y 

year, trends by ................... 5. 6. 7. 8. 9. 10. 11. 81 


